Public Document Pack

&) Swale

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda

Housing and Health Committee Meeting

Date: Tuesday, 4 March 2025

Time 7.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT
Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Lloyd Bowen, Hayden Brawn, Ann Cavanagh,
Kieran Golding, Alastair Gould, Angela Harrison (Chair), Peter Marchington, Ben J Martin,
Pete Neal, Tom Nundy, Hannah Perkin, Carrie Pollard and Karen Watson (Vice-Chair).

Quorum =5

Pages
Recording and Privacy Notice
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation.

This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording
being published.

When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting.

If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or
your rights under the legislation, please email
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.

1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building
and procedures are advised that:

(@) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this.

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room,
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the
lifts.


mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk

(c) Inthe event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known
during this agenda item.

2. Apologies for Absence
3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2025 (Minute
534 - 542) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary
interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIS) to
declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an
item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the
debate or vote.

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed
observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be
biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this
and leave the room while that item is considered.

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination
should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting.

5. Southern Housing - Overview and stock condition verbal update

6. Safeguarding Policy Review 3-50
7. Temporary Accommodation (TA) spend - Scrutiny Report 51-64
8. Forward Decisions Plan 65 - 66

Issued on Monday, 24 February 2025

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats.
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at

the meeting, please contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. To find out more about
the work of this meeting please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT


https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4147/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2014-Jan-2025%2019.00%20Housing%20and%20Health%20Committee.pdf?T=1
mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 6

Housing and Health Committee Meeting

Meeting Date 4™ March 2025
Report Title Safeguarding Policy Review
EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Head of Regeneration and
Neighbourhoods
Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Communities
Lead Officer Stephanie Curtis, Community Services Manager
Tina Grafton, ASB and Safeguarding Team Leader
Classification Open
Recommendations 1. For the Housing and Health Committee to approve

this refreshed Safeguarding Policy for 2025
2. Agree that this policy is reviewed bi-annually rather
than annually.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report summarises the amendments that are proposed to be made to the
Safeguarding Policy.

2 Background

2.1 Safeguarding is ‘everyone’s business’. The policy sets out Swale Borough
Council's (SBC) responsibilities under the Children Act 2004, Care Act 2014 and
other legislation to ensure children, young people and adults at risk are kept safe
from harm.

2.2  The Safeguarding Policy was last revised in March 2024 and is subject to an annual
review to ensure that it reflects any legislative or procedural changes.

2.3  The main amendments that have been made to the previous version of the
Safeguarding Policy and summarised below:

e Section 5.3 — Changes to Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) service as
now Local Education Safeguarding Advisory Service (LESAS) due to merge with
education service.

e Section 7 - DBS Disclosures: Addition of reference to elected members and to
DBS procedure which has been added as an appendix (appendix 6), following
agreement from Standards Committee in 2024 that elected members will be
required to undertake a basic DBS check.

Page 1 of 4

Page 3



2.4

Appendix 5: added Managing Allegations policy (updated November 2024) and
adding to main policy as an appendix. This has been added as part of the
KMSAB audit outcome and brings together all documents around staff and
members conduct.

Section 11 - Addition of guidance for translation services making it more explicit
when these services should be used, following a recommendation from the Kent
Safeguarding Adults Board.

Typo in web link corrected for a KMSAB policy link.

added reference to internal policy for Safer Recruitment Policy (currently being
updated) at the end of appendix 7 for awareness.

This policy has previously been reviewed annually due recommendations from
serious case reviews and other practice recommendations and legislative
changes. However it is now felt that we are at a level where this can be changed
to bi-annually. Any necessary changes required can be made via an addendum
except major policy/legislative changes which would be brought to necessary
Committee or panels as necessary.

Proposals

. For the Housing and Health Committee to approve this refreshed Safeguarding

Policy for 2025

. Agree that this policy is reviewed bi-annually rather than annually.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 That the Safeguarding Policy is not revised. This is not recommended as
although the current Policy is largely accurate in relation to legislative
requirements, it is not complete; and a number of recommendations were made
by an external audit for inclusion within the policy.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Consultation has taken place with team managers, of those teams that identify
the greater number of safeguarding concerns.

6 Implications

Issue Implications

Page 2 of 4
Page 4




Corporate Plan

This policy refresh will contribute to the corporate priorities : Health
and Housing priority - Ensure we meet our safeguarding
obligations to keep children and vulnerable adults safe.

Achieve Domestic Abuse Housing Accreditation, demonstrating
our commitment to identifying abuse, preventing it and provide
help to those affected.

Financi
[...]
s by which it should be managed.

Page 3 of 4
Page 5




Risk Management
and Health and
Safety

Safeguarding has in the past been one of the risks identified in the
corporate risk register, but due to the levels of controls in place as
identified by this Policy is now only within the Housing and
Communities Service Plan Risk Register.

Equality and
Diversity

No specific equality and diversity implications have been identified
at this stage. All safeguarding concerns are handled in an
appropriate manner for the case in question. Resources to address
any identified communication needs are within the revised policy
and these place greater emphasis on the need for utilising
translation services to cover individual communication needs in a
safe manner.

Privacy and Data
Protection

The safeguarding database ‘My Concern’ referenced within the
Policy as part of the recording process, has a high level of security
— all users must be approved by the safeguarding team and given
an appropriate level of access. All referrals can also securely be
saved here and case notes.

Section 4.4.11 of the policy discusses information sharing.

7 Appendices

7.1  The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the

report:

« Appendix I: Draft Swale Borough Council Safeguarding Policy 2025

8 Background Papers

None.

Page 4 of 4

Page 6




Safeguarding Policy
March 2025 Review

Foreword

Ensuring that the most vulnerable in our community are protected is
something which is the responsibility of us all. This policy provides
essential information about how we will deal with concerns about the
safety of a vulnerable child and adult. This policy also sets out clearly
how we will work with others and support people to report abuse or
concerns. It also ensures that, through training and review of our
polices, the council will always work in a way which promotes
safeguarding and tackles any form of abuse of vulnerable people

Larissa Reed, Chief Executive, Swale B
[...]
BC will refer any elected member, member of staff or volunteer to DBS for
consideration for the barred list(s) if SBC thinks a person has:

harmed or poses a risk of harm to a child or vulnerable adult

has satisfied the harm test; or

has received a caution or conviction for a relevant offence and;

the person they’re referring is, has or might in future be working in regulated
activity and;

the DBS may consider it appropriate for the person to be added to a barred list

Pdgageal



(Please see the separate DBS Policy for further information, Members DBS procedure
Appendix 6)

8.

Escalating Concerns and Case Reviews

There may be times when officers working on a safeguarding case cannot
resolve the concern, or may disagree with another professional from another
agency as to the best way forward. These should in the first instance be flagged
to the Community Services Manager or Safeguarding Officer, if not already done
so. These officers may determine the best path forward, particularly if relating to
another agency, may be to raise to the Head of Housing and Communities. A
referral can also be made to the Vulnerability Panel to problem solve an
approach for a case.

The Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board have an escalation policy in
place for when professional disagree about a way forward with a safeguarding
adult case. This can be found at https://kmsab.org.uk/professionals/kmsab-
policies

The Kent Safeguarding Children Multi-Agency Partnership also has an
escalation process in place for the same reason — this can be found at
https://www.kscmp.org.uk/procedures.

There are also occasions when either the Kent and Medway Safeguarding
Adults Board, Kent Children Safeguarding Multi-agency Partnership or Kent
Community Safety Partnership convene a case review to identify any lessons
that can be learnt from the handling of a case between agencies. There are set
criteria for when each of these can be convened and procedures in place for
their management, but ar
[...]
iewid=c2d504ac%2Dc62c%2D417c%2Db352%2D00b1fa864c8f&parent=%2Fsites%2FSBCCSU%2FSafeguardingInformation%2FGuidance
https://www.theadvocacypeople.org.uk/makeareferral
https://www.theadvocacypeople.org.uk/makeareferral
https://kentcarestown.lea.kent.sch.uk/moving-on/
https://kmsab.org.uk/assets/1/final_kent_and_medway_managing_concerns_around_people_in_positions_of_trust_pipot.pdf
https://kmsab.org.uk/assets/1/final_kent_and_medway_managing_concerns_around_people_in_positions_of_trust_pipot.pdf
https://kmsab.org.uk/p/making-safeguarding-personal/what-is-making-safeguarding-personal
https://kmsab.org.uk/p/making-safeguarding-personal/what-is-making-safeguarding-personal
https://kmsab.org.uk/p/information-for-carers/support-for-carers
https://www.scie.org.uk/mca/lps
https://kmsab.org.uk/assets/1/escalation_policy_resolving_practitioner_differences.pdf
https://kmsab.org.uk/assets/1/escalation_policy_resolving_practitioner_differences.pdf
https://kmsab.org.uk/p/information-for-carers/support-for-carers
https://www.kent.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/adult-social-care/care-and-support/caring-for-other-people/support-for-carers
https://www.kent.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/adult-social-care/care-and-support/caring-for-other-people/support-for-carers

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Housing and Health Committee

Meeting Date 4™ March 2025
Report Title Temporary Accommodation (TA) Spend — Scrutiny Report
EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and
Neighbourhoods
Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Communities
Lead Officer Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Communities
Classification Open
Recommendations The committee is recommended to:
1. To scrutinise the performance report and controls in
place to manage the TA budget

11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

This report provides the Housing and Health Committee with an update on the
current performance in relation to TA and current budget position, the report
also discusses the current controls in place to manage the TA budget.

Background

The Council has a Housing Options Improvement Programme (HOIP) in place
to manage and control the spend on TA. The costs of TA to Council’s are
increasing nationally and there is a risk to the overall financial position of the
Council if it is not monitored and managed effectively. A refresh of the HOIP
is being undertaken for the new financial year.

The Housing and Health Committee have made some significant investment in
interventions to support the control of the TA budget, the most significant are
the TA Purchase Programme and an investment in additional staff to work with
clients so they can move effectively through the system. Both these
investments are currently being implemented and should be fully in place for
April 2025.

The Council receives a Homeless Prevention Grant (HPG) from MHCLG each
year, in 2024/25 we received £952,700 and we have had £1,346,129
confirmed for 2025/26. Although this grant is welcomed it does not cover the
full cost of providing the services and substantial growth has been made within
the Council’s base budget.

At the January Committee, a request was made to include the details of the
Conditions of Grant for the Homeless Prevention Grant. The grant offer letter
is shown in Appendix I. The grant conditions are more directive than past
years and an initial analysis and gap analysis is being undertaken and will
inform the revised HOIP. The performance data will also inform this report in
the new financial year.

Page 51



2.5 In addition to the enhanced grant for 2025/26 there is also a consultation
currently live regarding the formula for a revised HPG formula for 2026/27
onwards. The revised formula does provide Swale with an increased grant
based upon a similar overall funding pot. But there are concerns regarding
the formula not taking into consideration some of the constraints of non-stock
holding authorities. A copy of the submission will be shared with members of
the committee.

2.4  This performance and budget report will be provided to the Housing and
Health Committee, so they have a clear overview of the current position.

2.5  Statutory TA Placements — Total Households on last day of period

22/23 |23/24 | Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

No. in Statutory TA 337 305 281 285 274
SBC Own Stock 3 3 12 21 28
Homeless Hostel 8 14 11 12 10
Housing Assn 79 84 73 61 76
B&B and Nightly Let 247 204 185 191 160
No. outside Statutory 54 22 22 20 23
Duty (RSI Funded)

TA Purchase Programme

22/23 23/24 | Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
No. of SBC Owned 3 8 19 27 40
Stock (cumulative)

Households on the Housing Register

22/23 |23/24 | Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
No. of households on 1,433 | 1,730 | 1,813 | 1,836 | 1887
Housing Register
No. of lets through 297 423 133 89 72*
housing register.
*provisional

Affordable Homes Delivered

22/23 | 23/24 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
New Affordable Homes 208 289 57 38 *

*Q3 figures currently not available.

2.6  The performance data has not been updated since the last Committee meeting
in January as we have not reached another quarter end. However, this quarter
to date we have seen an uplift in TA with 290 households in Statutory TA at the
time of writing the report. We do tend to see a seasonal uplift at this time of
year as typically we see an increase in domestic abuse and relationship

Page 52



2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

breakdowns as well as the impact from the caravan park closures. We are also
seeing a worrying increase in presentations from key workers.

The trend for reducing the use of B&B and Nightly let continues (although still
makes up our largest proportion of provision) and we have seen an increase of
use of our own stock this quarter as more properties have completed, this will
be a continuing trend until the current programme is completed. Although we
have now completed on 43 properties only 33 are currently in use because of
works that have been required before occupation. These works are currently
taking place to en
[...]
operties.

¢ RPs have scaled back delivery programmes due to viability and capacity
within the sector.

Page 53



¢ We are experiencing high demand relating to Caravan Park Closures and
the impact of the cold weather.
e Renters Rights Bill is predicting some landlords exiting the market.

3 Proposals

3.1

budget.

Alternative Options
4.1 None

To scrutinise the performance report and controls in place to manage the TA

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 None.
6 Implications
Issue Implications

Corporate Plan

Health & Housing - To aspire to be a borough where
everyone has access to a decent home and
improved health and wellbeing.

Running the Council - Working within our resources
to proactively engage with communities and outside
bodies to deliver in a transparent and efficient way

Financial, Resource and
Property

This report looks at the performance monitoring in
relation to the TA budget.

Legal, Statutory and
Procurement

Local housing authorities have a duty to secure
accommodation for unintentionally homeless
households in priority need under Part 7 of the
Housing Act 1996 (as amended). Households might
be placed in temporary accommodation pending the
completion of inquiries into an application, or they
might spend time waiting in temporary
accommodation after an application is accepted until
suitable secure accommodation becomes available.

Crime and Disorder

None at this stage.

Environment and
Climate/Ecological Emergency

None at this stage.

Health and Wellbeing

None at this stage.

Safeguarding of Children, Young
People and Vulnerable Adults

None at this stage.

Risk Management and Health
and Safety

The TA budget has been identified as a corporate
risk, due to demand on the service and the
budgetary impacts.

Page 54




Equality and Diversity

None identified at this stage.

Privacy and Data Protection

None identified at this stage.

7 Appendices

None

8 Background Papers

8.1  There are no background papers.

Page 55




This page is 
[...]
aby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Safeguarding Policy Review
	Safeguarding Policy 2025

	7 Temporary Accommodation (TA) spend - Scrutiny Report
	202412- Swale Borough Council Confirmation of Funding for Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 202526

	8 Forward Decisions Plan



Minutes of the meeting

710

711

712

713

Housing and Health Committee

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street,
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 4 March 2025 from 7.00 pm - 9.29 pm.

PRESENT: Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Hayden Brawn, Ann Cavanagh, Charles Gibson
(Substitute for Councillor Hannah Perkin), Alastair Gould, Angela Harrison (Chair),
Ben J Martin, Pete Neal, Tom Nundy, Carrie Pollard, Karen Watson (Vice-Chair) and
Ashley Wise (Substitute for Councillor Kieran Golding).

OFFICERS PRESENT: Rick Bhatia, Steph Curtis, Carl Dewey, Tina Grafton, Charlotte
Hudson, Tony Huges, Kellie MacKenzie and Karin Stockerl.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Monique Bonney, Peter Marchington and Hannah Perkin.
Emergency Evacuation Procedure
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.
Minutes

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2025 (Minute Nos. 534 — 542) were
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

Declarations of Interest
No interests were declared.
Southern Housing - Overview and stock condition verbal update

The Chair welcomed the following officers from Southern Housing (SH): Tony Hughes
(Head of Region — General Housing), Karin Stockerl (Executive Director of Assets and
Sustainability), Carl Dewey (Director of Repair and Estate Transformation), and Rick
Bhatia (Head of Land & Partnerships).

The officers from SH gave a presentation based on the following themes: SH profile; SH
Swale profile; operational activity; housing review; tenant satisfaction; Swale investment
priorities/challenges; Decent Homes Standard and Planned Investment; retrofit
programme; Damp and Mould — Awaab’s Law; SH approach to damp and mould
timeline, framework, performance and within Swale; and New Development
Commitments.

Following a request from the Chair the Head of Housing agreed to circulate the SH
presentation to all Members.

The Chair invited questions from Members, and points raised included:

e What were SH doing to reduce the re-letting period?;

e what were the figures for all categories of the damp and mould framework;

e what feedback had there been on how the measures to prevent damp and mould
were working?;

¢ tenants also had responsibilities, what sanctions were in place if tenants

- 489 -



Housing and Health Committee Tuesday, 4 March 2025

interfered with ventilation in their property?;

e of the 7,000 SH homes in Swale, how many were occupied?;

e the £3billion investment could soon reduce due to the impact of replacing
cladding etc.;

e were SH obligated to install heat pumps at properties and how much would that
cost?;

e if tenants had to vacate a property due to damp and mould, where were they
vacated to and who covered that cost?;

e did officers evaluate the appropriateness of the size of the property for the
tenants needs?;

e what provision was there to monitor asbestos in properties?;

e was devolution a concern for SH, or would it bring positives?;

e what was the average cost of retrofitting a property?;

e were properties being fitted with solar panels?;

¢ mould was not always due to ventilation, and were SH focusing on mould in
bedrooms, caused due to the lack of heating or overcrowding;

e would garage blocks at Love Lane, Faversham, Reedland Crescent, Faversham;

and The Charltons, Off Bull Lane, Boughton under Blean be redeveloped?;

how many damp and mould claims had been made?;

aware of a SH property in Milton Regis that had been empty for a long period;

saddened to hear about the difficulties of using Section 106 funding;

were SH reviewing the tenancy types to ensure that properties were adapted to

meet the specific needs of tenants ‘home for life’?;

e Extra Care Housing, such as Regis Gate, Sittingbourne was a fantastic scheme
and suggested improved promotion of the scheme as not all Members would be
aware of it;

e had there been costs associated with damp and mould claims?; and

e how did SH measure tenant ‘satisfaction’?

The Head of Region (SH) responded to points made and outlined what was being done
to reduce the re-letting time period and that SH had trialled a ‘wrap-around’ approach
with their Swale contractor, Axis, by granting them authority to deliver works including
asbestos checks, gas servicing, and pest control. The trial had improved the service
and officers were exploring the possibility of it being rolled-out across Kent. The Head of
Region stated that SH External Affairs Team were ‘tracking’ devolution very carefully
and what impact there would be on partnerships, what it meant locally for SH, and also
what opportunities it may present.

The Director of Repair and Estate Transformation (SH) provided approximate numbers
of cases for each of the damp and mould hazard level categories. He said if a
significant risk was identified under category 1, tenants would be moved to a suitable
void property or hotel which would be paid for by SH. The default position to resolving
damp and mould issues was ‘ventilation’, if that was working properly within the property
then mould could not grow. He said that if tenants interfered with the ventilation they
could be at risk of breach of the tenancy, but it was about working together with tenants
to resolve the issue. The Director of Repair and Estate Transformation explained that
SH had two satisfaction surveys. The Tenant Satisfaction Measures, which was
prescribed by the regulator and the satisfaction levels were generally around 60% with
tenants being mostly concerned about the repair service. A Transactional Survey on
repairs was also undertaken which had a 80% satisfaction level.

- 490 -



714

Housing and Health Committee Tuesday, 4 March 2025

The Executive Director of Assets and Sustainability (SH) said that SH were aware of
their obligations under the Asbestos Regulations and kept a register of where it was
present which was regularly updated and shared with contractors. She said that with
regard to heat pumps, it was important that properties were insulated to an adequate
standard before considering installing them and some properties had been fitted with
solar. The installation of waste water recovery systems was currently not viable. The
average cost of retrofitting was between £20,000 to £25,000 per property, and confirmed
the £54million over the next five years was Swale specific.

The Executive Director of Assets and Sustainability spoke about a new project SH were
working on looking at whether derelict garages could be re-developed, she asked
Members to let her know of any within Swale that could be looked at.

The Head of Land & Partnerships said that with regard to Section 106 funding the
situation was not isolated to SH. He added that SH were lobbying to get grant into
Section 106 homes to make them viable and liaising with developers early on.

In response to a question from the Chair, the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) and
Safeguarding Team Leader reported that they were working very closely with SH.

Members asked that the following information be shared with the committee the tenancy
rates for the 7,000 SH properties within Swale; details of fuel costs for tenants following
retrofit of their property; what was the difference in turn-around time between Optivo and
SH for the Swale properties; figures to show the impact on housing stock reduction;
what were the figures for the number of Member of Parliament and Councillor
complaints SH received and what were the complaints e.g. ASB or repairs; and what
percentage of gas safety certifications were currently outstanding?

The Head of Region (SH) reported that extra care tenure and homes were managed as
part of SH’s specialist ‘Independent Living Service’, he agreed to liaise with them about
how extra care living was promoted and facilitate a visitor to one of SH properties if
possible.

The Chair thanked the SH officers for attending the meeting.
Safeguarding Policy Review

The Community Services Manager introduced the report which summarised the
amendments proposed to be made to the Draft Swale Borough Council Safeguarding
Policy 2025 set out at Appendix | of the report.

A Member referred to the table under paragraph 5.1.2 on page 16 of the Policy, and
that ‘neglect’ should be included under the column for types of abuse of children. A
Member referred to page 41 paragraph ‘Factors that increase risk’ and asked that
‘somebody that had given birth within 12 months the increase of baby blues and post-
partum depression’ be included. The Community Services Manager agreed to update
the policy as requested.

Members highlighted some typographical errors and missed words within the draft
Policy. A Member also asked that the colouring of some of the charts be reviewed to
make them easier to read. The Community Services Manager agreed to amend the
reports as requested.

- 491 -



715

Housing and Health Committee Tuesday, 4 March 2025

The Chair proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by Councillor Ben J
Martin.

Resolved:

(1) That the refreshed Safeguarding Policy for 2025 be approved subject to the
amendments as minuted.
(2) That the Safeguarding Policy be reviewed bi-annually rather than annually.

Temporary Accommodation (TA) spend - Scrutiny Report

The Head of Housing and Communities introduced the report which provided an update
on the current performance in relation to Temporary Accommodation (TA) and the
current budget position. The report also set out current controls in place to manage the
TA budget.

The Head of Housing and Communities reported that since the report had been
published she had been made aware that the Council would receive £32,000 from the
Winter Preparedness Fund for the current financial year. She said the funding more
than covered the Council’s Severe Weather Emergency Protocol Placements and some
additional Rough Sleeper placements. The Head of Housing and Communities further
reported that the Council had also received a grant of £87,699 to spend on Prevention
Responsibilities. The grant was subject to a spend deadline of 31 March 2025, and
officers were looking at the terms of the grant to ensure it was utilised.

The Head of Housing and Communities referred to an ‘open’ consultation on the future
formula for the Homeless Prevention Grant (HPG) 2026-27 closing date 11 March 2025.
She stated that if the funding pot’ remained as it was, currently the Council would do
better financially. However, officers had some concerns regarding the proposed formula
in respect of TA which she outlined for Members. The Head of Housing and
Communities advised that officers were preparing a consultation response and
comments from Members were welcome.

Councillor Lloyd Bowen moved the following motion: That delegated authority be given
to the Head of Housing and Communities in consultation with the Chair of the Housing
and Health Committee to prepare a response to the consultation on the future formula of
the HPG. This was seconded by Councillor Ashley Wise. On being put to the vote the
motion was agreed.

The Chair invited questions from Members, and points raised included:

e The new affordable homes figures were disappointing;

e noted that the Council would be looking at the impact from the caravan park
closures and pre-empt the last minute problems caused;

¢ how did officers differentiate whether it was or was not domestic abuse in respect
of requests for TA?; and

e how long had it taken for Bridge House, Sittingbourne to become available for TA,
and how many people could it accommodate?

In response, the Head of Housing and Communities reported that officers within the
housing department were highly trained to recognise the signs of domestic abuse and
that customers had to complete a nationally approved questionnaire. If customers were

- 492 -



716

Housing and Health Committee Tuesday, 4 March 2025

deemed to be high risk of domestic abuse they would receive a higher level of
protection. She further reported that the Council had a dedicated domestic abuse
worker and part of their role was to increase knowledge within the housing team and
work closely with partner agencies. The Council were also currently applying for the
Domestic Abuse Housing Accreditation.

With regard to Bridge House, the Head of Housing and Communities advised it was
owned by SH, and the Council had entered into an agreement with them and she
understood that the delay in letting-it had been due to some unfinished void works and
issues with the previous tenants leaving the property. The Head of Housing and
Communities agreed to provide the committee with the updated position on when the
property would be available as soon as possible.

The Chair thanked the officer for the report and welcomed the progress made due to the
hard work of the housing team.

Resolved:

(1) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Housing and Communities in
consultation with the Chair of the Housing and Health Committee to prepare a
response to the consultation on the future formula of the HPG.

(2) That the TA spend update be noted and congratulated officers on progress
made.

Forward Decisions Plan (FDP)

Members suggested the following future items for the FDP:

e Areport on the potential impact of devolution; and
e invite SH for another update in 2026.

The Chair asked that the Head of Housing and Communities circulate to members an
easy read guide for Members once the Renters Rights Act once it had been agreed.

Resolved:

(1) That the forward decisions plan be noted.

Chair

Copies of this document are available on the Council website
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e.
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent,
MEZ10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel

- 493 -



